Rand has necessitated a more dynamic approach to currency management. This has necessitated deviating from the set-off strategy at times
considered appropriate.

Foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period Current
assets

Foreign customers - USD 450 285

Foreign customers - Euro - -

Current liabilities
Foreign suppliers - Euro

501

397
Foreign suppliers - USD 627 496

Foreign suppliers - GBP 209 181

Exchange rates used for conversion of foreign items were:
USD

17.91

14.45
GBP 22.19 18.87

Euro 19.80 16.24

Apollo Tyres Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2003/128507/07)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements

33

2020 2019
R '000 R '000

27. Financial instruments and risk management (continued) Cash flow

sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the Rand against the following currencies at 31 March 2020 would have increased profit or decrease the loss by the
amounts shown below. The sensitivity analysis was calculated by multiplying the increase or (decrease) in the exchange rate by the year end
balances, this analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The same approach was followed prior year.

USD (317) 305
GBP (992) (645)

Euro (464) (342)

Total net profit (1 773) (682)

A 10% weakening of the Rand against the following currencies at 31 March 2020 would have decrease profit or increased the loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

USD 317 (305)
GBP 992 645

Euro 464 342

Total net loss 1 773 682

Interest rate risk

The company's exposure to the interest  rates  relates  primarily  to  interest -  bearing  financial  rates.
Changes in the interest rates will not materially impact on the profitability of the company.

instruments at variable

28. Changes in accounting policy

In the current year, the company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases (as issued by the IASB in January 2016) with the date of initial application being
01 April 2019. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases -
Incentives and SIC 27 - Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.